that the Board of Directors be authorised to see to all procedural matters 

regarding the implementation of this resolution, including selection of the paying 

bank; 

(b) establishment of (i) special Untaxed Reserve Account according to law 

4171/1961 in the amount of fifty seven million four hundred six thousand forty-

one euros and sixty nine cents (€57,406,041.69), (ii) special Untaxed Reserve 

Account according to article 48 of law 4172/2013 in the amount of one million 

six hundred ninety thousand three fifty-six euros and eighty cents 

(€1,690,356.80); and 

(c) Payment to the members of the board of directors of the Company of a 

remuneration from the profits realised by the Company in the financial year 

01.01.2023 - 31.12.2023, of total amount of three million one hundred eighty 

six thousand eight hundred thirty-one euro and forty cents (€3,186,831.40). It 

is clarified that this amount is included in the details of the Remuneration Report 

for the financial year 2023 and does not constitute payment of additional fees 

towards the members of the board of directors for the same financial year 2023.

[...]

Firm PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS S.A., having its registered office in Chalandri 

Attica (260 Kifisias Avenue) and registered with the Special Register of article 13 

par. 5 of Presidential Decree (P.D.) 226/1992 under SOEL Reg. No. 113, for an 

annual fee of up to six hundred fifty-five thousand euros (€655,000.00) exclusive of 

V.A.T., in accordance with the relevant offer which the above auditing firm has 

submitted to the Company. For the issue of the Annual Tax Certificate, the fee of 

the above auditing firm amounts to up to two hundred ten thousand euros 

(€210,000.00), exclusive of V.A.T. 

Pursuant to the resolution of the ordinary General Meeting of 01.06.2023, the 

auditing firm “GRANT THORNTON S.A.” had been appointed as Auditor for the 

financial year 2023, and its fee had been set to three hundred eighteen thousand 

two hundred fifty euros (€318,250.00), exclusive of V.A.T., for the regular audit of 

the Company’s individual and consolidated financial statements. In addition, for the 

issue of the Annual Tax Certificate of the Company, it received a fee of two hundred 

twenty-nine thousand five hundred euros (€229,500.00), exclusive of V.A.T. 

Moreover, during the period from 01.01.2023 until 31.12.2023, apart from the 

regular audit and the tax certificate report, the above auditing firm provided non-

audit consulting services for a total amount of one hundred sixty-eight thousand 

euros (€168,000.00), corresponding to 34.48% of the average total audit fees it 

received over the last three years.  

The ordinary General Meeting of the shareholders of the Company, following a vote 

in conformity with the law, with ....... valid votes, corresponding to ...% of the paid-

[...]

Auditing Firm PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS S.A., having its registered office in 

Chalandri Attica (260 Kifisias Avenue) and registered with the Special Register of 

article 13 par. 5 of Presidential Decree (P.D.) 226/1992 under SOEL Reg. No. 113, 

for an annual fee of up to six hundred fifty-five thousand euros (€655,000.00), 

exclusive of V.A.T., in accordance with the relevant offer which the above auditing 

firm has submitted to the Company. For the issue of the Annual Tax Certificate of 

the Company, the fee of the above auditing firm is up to two hundred ten thousand 

euros (€210,000.00), exclusive of V.A.T.  

Item 8: Approval of amendment of the terms of the long-term program for free 

distribution of shares of the Company dated 15.06.2021 and approval of free 

distribution of additional shares of the Company according to the provisions of article